SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION 2023-111
December 14, 2023

RESOLUTION OF THE SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CONTRACT
FOR OUTBOUND SCALE SITE IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2023, the Salem County Improvement Authority awarded a
contract to Ricky Slade Construction, Inc., for outbound scale site improvements in the amount

of $157,200.00; and

WHEREAS, Ricky Slade Construction, Inc. provided an estimate in the amount of
$6,886.00 for additional necessary work under Change Order #1, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit A and made a part of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined in order to properly complete the project,

supplementary work needed to be performed:
1. The amount of excavation and subgrade replacement were increased due to soft subgrade

conditions. This increase is included in Items 3 and 5.

2. The amount of the pavement removal and replacement was increased due to field
conditions. This increase is included in Items 4, 5, 6 and 7.

3. The amount of topsoil, seed, fertilizer, lime, and mulch was increased due to field
conditions. This increase is included in Item 8; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the full amount of the additional amount requested
under Change Order #1 in budget line item:

Vendor: Ricky Slade Construction, Inc.

Account Number Amount Department Description
60-16-125-000 $6,886.00 Capital Construction

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Improvement
Authority Board as follows:

L: The Salem County Improvement Authority Board Authorizes payment of the
additional amount as set forth in Change Order #1 to the Contract with Ricky Slade
Construction, Inc as noted above in the amount of $6,886.00.

2, The Salem County Improvement Authority Board Authorizes Change Order #1,
attached hereto as Exhibit A to the Contract with Ricky Slade Construction, Inc as noted above
to increase the total amount of the contract by $6,886.00 for a total contract amount of

$164,086.00.

3. The Salem County Improvement Authority authorizes its Executive Director to
execute said change order.



ATTEST: : [/ .
U A %’/jfkjﬁ’—’ (é(,(([

Barry Davis, Secfetaly Susan Bestwick, Chairperson

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Salem County
Improvement Authority Board at their regular meeting hed. December 14, 2023.

é@mm %

arr}'f' Dav'yé, Secrétaly




